06/28/2006 THU 17:07 FAX Z19%8267Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

02-01-93

@geol/028

LABREL\BLEFILES
04707705

Local Agreement between the 1HB and its Employees represented by the Brotherhood of
Locomotive Engineers. Covers wages, cost-of-living payments, rate progression - new hires,
special pay differential, heaith & welfare, iunch period, yard deliveries, regularly assigned QOuter
Belt starling time adjustments, interchange, flexible yard starting time, holiday cancellations,
timne limils on appeals. (Also see National Agreement dated 7-29-91.) Apgreemeni signed 2-03-
83, clfcelive 2-01-93, and shall remain in effect through 12-31-24 and thereafter until changed or
modificd in accordance with the provisions of the Railway Labor Act, as amended. Note:
Article V - Health & Welfare Plan & Early Retirement Major Medical Benefil Plan of this
Agreement adopts the National Health & Welfare Article agreed upon by the BLE and the
National Railway Labor Conference of 7-29-91.

Article I

Article TT

Article IIT

Article 1V

Article V

Article VI

Arliele VI

Arlicle VIII

Article IX

Article X

Article XI

Article XII

Wages

Cost of Living Payments

Rate Progression - New Hires
Special Pay Differential

Health & Welfare Plan and Eatly Retirement Major Medical Benefit
Plan

Lunch Period

Yard Deliveries

Regularly Assigned Outer Belt Starting Time Adjustments
Interchange

Flexible Yard Starting Time

Holiday Cancellations

Time Limits on Appeals

Section 1 - Discipline & Procedures. Section F(2) of the 11-01-82 Agreement is amended.

Section 2 - Claims & Grievances. Section 17, Paragraph @ of the Schedule Working Agreement
effective 8-01-28 (corrected to February 1957) is amended.

Article XIII Effect of this Agreement

Appendix [

Appendix IT

Appendix TIT

Side Letier #1 - Refers to the increase in wages provided for in Section 2 of Adlicle I of
this Agreement.

Side Letter #2 - Refers to the 3% general increase set forth in Section2 of Arlicle I of this



06/29/2006 THU 17:08

@

FAX Z19989%67:Z8 IHE RRE LR/HR Zlo0z/028

Side Letter #3
Side Letter #4
Side Letter #5

Side Letter #6

Side Letter #7

LABREL\BLEFILES
4N7I0F

Agreement, effective 2-01-83, basic daily rate of pay for Locomotive
Engineers shall be rounded up to equate to $131.00 per yard day. Pay

" diffcrentials based on weight on drivers or munber and type of

locomotive units operated during an Engineer’s tour of duly shall be
eliminated. Differentials for Engineers set forth in the Agreement of 4-
6-88 for working without a Fireman and with a reduced train crew shall

remain in effect.

Refers to the lamp sum payments provided for in Atticle I of this
Agreement.

Refers to the calculations of straight time hours in connection with the
lump sum payments provided for in Article I of this Agreement,

Paragraphs 10(a), 14, 15, 16 and 17 of the Mcmorandum of Agreement
effective 2-15-66 shall be amended.

To improve efficiency and minimize ¢rew delay, the Carrier shall
arrange to affix all M.U. hoscs to the twelve (12) connections on each
locomotive.

Refers to the use of a timeslip that would reflect the time worked for
both Engineers and members of the train crew.




I R AR A F e

06/28/2006 THU 17:08 FAX Z19%82672Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

AGREEMENT
Between the
INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY
and its Engineers
Represented by the

BROTHERHQOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

DATED FEBRUARY 1, 1993

Covers Wage Adjustments, Health & Welfare, ete.

NOTE: Article V - Health and Welfare Plan and

Early Retirement Major Medical Benefit Plan of this
Agreement adopts the Natlonal Health & Welfare Article
agreed upon by the BLE and the National Railway Labor
Conference on July 29, 1991,

Goeo3’sezs



06/28/2006 THU 17:0% FAX Z1998%¢728 IHE RR LR/HR glog4/ 028

FEERUARY 1, 1583

Agreement betwsan the

INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY

and its Employees
Represented by the

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

IT I5 HEREBY AGREED:
ARTICLE 1 - WAGES
Section 1 - Lump Sum FPayment

Each employee subject to this Agreement who rendered compensated service on a
sufficient number of days during the calendar year 1991 to qualify for an annual
vacation in the calendar year 1992 will be pald $2,500 within 60 days of the date of
this Agreement. Those employees who rendered compensated service on an insufficient
number of days during the calendar year 1991 to qualify for an annual vacation in the
calendar year 1992 wlll be paid a proportional share of that amount. This Section
ghall be applicable solely to those employees subject to this Agreement who have an
employment relationship az of the date of this Agreement, or who have retired or died
on or subsequent to January 1, 1991. There shall be no duplication of lump sum
payments by virtue of employment under an agreement with another organization.

Bection 2 - First General Wage Increase

Effective July 1, 1991, all standard basic daily rates of pay of employees
represaented by the Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineere in effect June 30, 1991 shall
be increased by three (3) percent.

Section 3 - Second CGeneral Wage Increace

Effective July 1, 1993, all standard basic daily rates of pay of employees
represented by the Locomotive Engineers in effect on June 30, 1993 shall be
increased by three (3) percent, computed and applied in the came manner pregscribed in
Section 2 above,

Section 4 - Third General Wage Increase

Effective July 1, 1994, all standard basic daily ratee of pay of employees
represented by the Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers in effect on June 30, 1994
shall be increased by four (4) percent, computed and applied in the same manner
prescribed in Section 2 above.

Page 1



06/28/2006 THU 17:0% FAX Z19982672Z8 IHE RR LR/HR @oegs/028

Bection 5 ~ Standard Rates

The standard basic daily rates of pay produced by application of the increases
provided for in this Article are set forth in Appendix I, which is a part of this
Agreement.

fection 6 - Application of Wage Increases

(a) In determining new hourly ratas, fractions of a cent will be dieposed of
by applying the next higher quarter of a cent.

(k) Existing money differentlals above existing standard daily rates shall be
maintained.

ARTICLE II - COS =-QF-LIVING PAYMENTS
Part A - Cost~of-Living Lump Sum Payments Through Janunary 1, 1995
Section 1 - First Lump Sum Cost-of-Living Payment

Subject to Section 6 and 7, employees with 2,000 or more atraight time hours
paid for (not including any such hours reported to the Interstate Commerce Commission
a8 constructive allowances except vacations, holidays and guaranteee in protective
agreements or arrangements) during the period April 1, 1991 through March 31, 1992,
will receive a lump sum payment on July 1, 1992 of §1,455.00.

Section 2 - Second Lump Sum Cost of Living Payment

Subject to Section 6 and 7, employees with 1,000 or more gtraight time hours
paid for (not including any such hours reported to the ICC as constructive allowances
except vacations, holidays and guarantees in protective agreements or arrangements)
during the period April 1, 1992 through September 30, 1992, will receive a lump sum
payment on January 1, 1993 equal to the difference hetween {i) 51,440.00, and (ii)
the lesser of $720.00 and one quarter of the amount, if any, by which the carriers’
1993 payment rate for forelgn-to-occupation health henefits under the Railroad
Employees National Health and Welfare Flan (the "Plan") exceeds the sum of (a) the
amount. of such payment rate for 1992 and (b) the amount per covered employee that
will be taken during 1993 from that certain ppecial account maintained at the
Travelers Insurance Company known as the "Special Account Held in Connection with the
Amount for the Close-Out Period" (the "Special Account™) to pay or provide for Plan
foreign-to-ogcupation health beanefits.

Section 3 = Third Lump Sum Cost-of-Living Payment

Subject to Section 6 and 7, employees with 2,000 or more straight time hours
pald for (not ineluding any such houre reported to the ICC as constructive allowances
exgept vacations, holidays and guarantees in protective agreements or arrangements)
during the period October 1, 1992 through September 30, 1993, will receive a lump cum
paymént on January 1, 1994 equal to the difference between (i) $1,467.00, and (1ii)
the lesger of $733.50 and one quarter of the amount, Lf any, by which the carriers’
1994 payment rate for foreign-to-occupation health benefite under the Plan exceeds
the sum of (a) the amount of =such payment rate for 1993 and (b) the amount per
covered employee that will be taken during 1994 from the Special Aceoount to pay or
provide for Plan foreign-to-occupation health benefits,

Page 2



06/28/2006 THU 17:10 FAX Z19982672Z8 IHE RRE LR/HR @lo0E/028

R
e

Saction 4 - Fourth Lump Sum Cost-of-Living Payment

Subject to Section & and 7, employees with 2,000 or more straight time hours
paid for (not inecluding any such hours reported to the ICC as constructive allowances
except vacations, holidaye and guarantees in protective agreements or arrangements)
during the period Octcober 1, 1993 through September 30, 1994, will receive a lump sum
payment on January 1, 19956 equal to the difference hetween (i) 1006.00, and (ii) the
lesser of $503.00 and one guarter of the amount, if any, by which the carriers’ 1995
payment rate for foreign-to-occupation health benefits under the Plan exceeds the
amount of such payment rate for 1994.

Section 5 - Definition of Payment Rate for Foreign-to-Occupation
Hemalth Benefits

The carrier’s payment rate for any year for foreign-to-occupation health
benefits under the Plan shall mean twelve times the payment made by the carriers to
the Plan per month (in such year) per employee who is fully covered for employee
health benefits under the Plan. Carrier payments to the Plan for these PUrposes
shall not include the amounts per such employee per month (in such year) taken from
the Special Account, or from any other special account, fund or trust maintained in
connection with the Plan, to pay or provide for current Plan benefits, or any amounts
paid by remaining carriers to make up the unpaid contributions of terminating
carriers pursuant to Article III, Part A, Section 1 hereof.

Section & - Employees Working Lecs Than Full=Time o .

For employeea who have fewer ptraight time hours (as defined) paid for in any of
the respective periods described in Section= 1 through 4 than the minimum number set
forth therein, the dollar amounts specified in clause (i) thereof shall be adjusted
by multiplying such amounts by the number of straight time hours (including
vacations, holidays and guarantees in protective agreements or arrangements) for
which the employee was paid during the applicable measurement period divided by the
defined minimum hours. For any such employee, the dollar amounts described in clause
(ii) of such Sections shall not exceed one-half of the dollar amounts specifiad in
clauge (i) therecf, as adjusted pursuant to this Section.

Saction 7 = Lump Sum Proration

In the case of any employee subject to wage progression or entry rates, the
dollar amounts specified in clause (i) of Sectione 1 through 4 shall be adjusted by
multiplying such amounts by the weighted average entry rate percentage applicable to
wages earned during the specified determination period. For any such employee, the
dollar amounts described in clause (ii) of such Sections shall not exceed one-half of
the dollar amounte specified in clause (i) thereof, as adjueted pursuant to this
Section.

Section 8 - Eligibility for Receipt of Lump Sum Payments

The lump sum cost-of-living payments provided for in thies Article will be
payable to each employee subject to this Agreement who has an employment relationship
as of the dates such payments are made or has retired or died subsequent te the
beginning of the applicable base period used to determine the amount of such
payments. There shall be no duplication of lump sum payments by virtue of employment
under an agreement with another organization.

Page 3



06/28/2006 THU 17:10 FAX Z19982672Z8 IHE RRE LR/HR @oegv/028

i

PART B = Cost of Living Allowance and Adjustments Therete

After Janvary 1, 1995

Section 1 - cost of Living Allowance and Effective Dates of

(a)

()

(<)

(d)

Adjustmants Thereto

A cost of living allowance will be payable in the manner set forth in and
subject to the provisions of thie Part, on the basis of the "Consumer Price
Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (Revised Eeries) (CPI-W)-
(1967-100), U.S. Index, all items - unadjusted, as pulrlished by the Bureau of
Labor Statistics, U.S5. Department of Labor, and hereinafter referred to asg the
BLS CPI. The first such cost-of-living allowance shall be payable effective
July 1, 1995 based, subject to paragraph (d), on the BLS CPI for September 1994
as compared with the BLS CPI for March 1995, Such allowance, and further cost-
of-living adjuetments thereto which will become effective ag described balow,
will be based on the change in the BLS CPI during the respective measurement
periods shown in the following table, subject to the exception provided in
paragraph (d)(iii), according to the formula set forth in paragraph (e).

Measurement Periods
ffective Date

Base Month Measurement Month of Adjustment
September 1994 March 1995 July 1, 1995
March 1995 September 1995 January 1, 1996

Measurement Pariods and Effective Dates conforming to the above schedule
shall be applicable for all years subsequent to those specified above during
which this Article is in effect.

While a cost-of-living allowance is in effect, such cost-of-living allowance
will apply to straight time, overtime, vacationg, holidays and to epecial
allowances in the same manner as bagic wage adjustments have been applied in the
past, except that such allowance ghall not apply to duplicate time payments,
including arbitraries and special allowances that are expressed in time, miles,
or fixed amounts of money or to mileage rates of pay for miles run in excegag of
the number of miles comprising a basic day,

The amount of the cost-cf-living allowance, if any, that will be effective from
one adjustment date to the next may be equal to, or greater or less than, tha
cogt-of-living allewance in effect in the Dreceding adjustment period.

(i) €ap. In calculations under paragraph {(e), the maximum increase in
the BLS CPI that will be taken into account will be as follows:

Effective Date Maximum CPT Increase That
of Adjustment May Be Taken Into Account
July 1, 1985 3% of September 1994 CPI

January 1, 1996 6% of Zeptember 1994 CPI,

less the increage from
September 19%4 to March 1995

Effective Dates of Adjustment and Maximum QPI Increases conforming to

the above schedule shall be applicable to periods subszequent to those
gspecified above during which thie Article is in effect.

Page 4



06/28/2006 THU 17:1Q0 FAX Z19%8267Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

(e)

(f)

@goesd/ 028

(id) Limitation. In caleculations under paragraph (e), only fifty
(50) percent of the increase in the BLS CPI in any measurement period
ghall bhe considered.

(iii) If the increase in the BLS CPI from the base month of Septembar 1994
to the measurement month of March 1995 exceeds 3% of the September
bage index, the meapurement period that will be used for determining
the cost-of-living adjustment to be effactive the following January
will be the 12-mopth reriod from puch base month of September: the
increase in the index that will be taken into dccount will be limited
to that portion of the increase that is in excess of 3% of such
September base index; and the maximum increase jin that portion of the
index that may be taken into account will be 6% of such September hage
index less the 3% mentioned in the preceding clause, to which will be
added any residual tenths of pointe which had been dropped under
paragraph (e) below in caleculation of tha coet-of-living adjustment
which will have become effective July 1, 1995 during such measurement
period.

{iv) Any increase in the BLS CPI from the base month of September
1994 to the measurement month of September 1925 in excess of 6% of
the September 1994 base index will not be taken into account in the
determination of subsequent cost-of-living adjustmentas.

(v) The procedure apecified in subparagraphs (iii) and (iv) will be
applicable to all subseguent yearz in which this Article is in effect.

Formula. The number of points change in the BLS CPI during a measuremant
period, as limited by baragraph (d), will he converted intoc cents on the baaie
of one cent equals 0.3 full pointe. (By "0.3 full pointe" it is intended that
any remainder of 0.1 point or 0.2 point of change after the convergion will not
be counted,)

The cost-of-living allowance in effect on December 31, 1995 will be adjusted
(increaged or decreased) effective January 1, 1996 by the whole number of cents
produced by dividing by 0.3 the number of pointe (including tenths of points)
change, as limited by paragraph {d), in the BLS CPI during the applicable
measurement period. Any residual tenths of a point resulting from such division
will be dropped. The result of such division will be added to the amount of the
cost~of-living allowance in effect on December 31, 1995 if the BLS CPI will have
been higher at the end than at the beginning of the measurement pericd, and
subtracted therefrom only if the index will have been lower at the end than at
the beginning of the measurement period and then, only, to the extent that the
allowance remalns at zerc or above. Tha came procedure will be followed in
applying subsequent adjustments.

Continuance of the cost~of-living allowanece and the adjustments thereto provided
herein is dependent upon the availability of the official monthly EBLS Consumer
Price Index (CPI-W) calculated on the same bagis as= such Index, except that, if
the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S5. Department of Lakor should, during the
effective period of this Article, revise or change the methods or basic data
used in caleulating such Index in such a way as to affect the direct
comparability of such revised or changed index with the CPI-W Index during a
meagsurément period, then that Bureau shall be requested to furnish a conversion
factor designed to adiust the newly revised index to the bagis of—-the CPI=-W
Index during such meagurement period.

Page &



06/28/2006 THU 17:11 FaX Z19%8267Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

glooe/028

Section 2 - Payment of Cost-of-Living Allowancas

(a) The cost~of-living allowance Payable to each employee effective
July 1, 1995 shall be equal to the difference between (1) the
cost=0f~living allowancé in effect on that date pureuant to Section 1 of
this Part, and (ii) the cents per hour produced by dividing one-quarter of
the increase, if any, in the carriers’ 1995 payment rate for foreign-to-
occupation health benefits under the Plan over such payment rate for 1994,
by the average composite straight-time equivalent hours that are subject
to wage increases for the latest year for which otatistics are available,
but not more than one-half of the amount specified in clause (i) above.
For the purpose of the foregoing caleculation, the amount of any increase
described in clause (ii) that has been taken inte account in determining
the amount received by the employee as a lump sum payment on January 1,
1995 ghall not be taken into account.

(b) The cost-~of-living allowance payable to each employee effective
January 1, 1996, shall be egual to the difference between (i) the cost-of-living
Allowance in effect on that date pursuant to Section 1 of thig Part, and (ii)
the cents per hour produced by dividing one-quarter of the lnerease, if any, in
the carriers’ 1996 payment rate for foreign-to~occupation health benefits under
the Plan over the amount of such payment rate for 1995, by the average composite
straight-time eguivalent hours that are subject to wage increases for the latest
year for which statietice are availabla, but not more than one-half of the
amount specified in clauge (i) above. '

(c) The procedure spécified in paragraph (b) shall be followed with respect to
computation of the cogt-of-living allowances payable in subsequent years during
which thie Article is in effect.

(d) The definition of the carriers’ Payment rate for foreign-to-occupation health
benafite under the Plan set forth in Section 5 of Part A chall apply with
respect to any year covered by this Section.

{@) In making calculations under this Section, fractions of a cent shall
be rounded to the nearest whole cent; fractions less than cne-half cent
shall be dropped and fractions of one-half cent or more shall be increased
to the nearest full cent.

Bection 3 - Application of Cost-of-Living Allowsnces

The cost-of-living allowance provided for in this Part will not become part of
basic rates of pay. In application of such allowance, each cne cent per hour of
cost-of-living allowance will be treated as an increase of B cents in the basic daily
rates of pay produced by application of Article T of this Implementing Document. The
copt-of-living allowance will otherwise be applied in keeping with the provisions of
Section b of Article I.

Section 4 - Continuation of Part B

The arrangements get forth in Part B of this Article shall remain in effect
according to the terms thereof until reviged by the parties pursuant to the Railway
Labor Act. —

Page &



06/28/2006 THU 17:11 FaAX Z19982672Z8 IHE RR LR/HR @o10/028

Fallint
;

(.'

~

2 Hﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ H

2721-161sT STREET, HAMMOND, TN 46323-109¢

November 14, 2005

Mr. Donald R. Byrom
(General Chairman, BLET
P.O. Box 5031

Chicago, IL.  60680-5031

Dear Mr. Bryom:

This shall confirm our understanding reached during our conference on November 11, 2005, at Hammond,
Indiana, wherein it was mutually agreed that ARTICLE TII-RATE PROGRESSION-NEW HIRES, as
contained in the Agreement dated February 1, 1993, by and between IHB and BLE is intended to include THB
employees in other crafts whereby such employecs shall receive monthly credit(s) toward histher completion
of the sixty (60) month period by utilizing every month in which compensated service was performed as an
employee in another craft and applying such compensation scrvice toward histher sixty (60) month period as
an Engineer. Therefore, IHB shall apply these months of compensated service in another craft to his/her sixty
(60) month period as an IHB Engineer in order to accelerate his/her rate progression.

This understanding shall apply to all IHB employees that transfer to engine service commencing on January 1,
2005 and thereafier. This understanding is not intended to effectuate the provisions of Section 3, as set forth in
ARTICLE VI-Service Scale as contained in the Agreement dated August 1, 2005, between IHB and BLET.

In the event an [HB employee in any craft transfers to engine service and is affected by this understanding,
such IHB employee shall be compensated for the acceleration cffective November 1, 2005, and thereafier, at
the applicable and appropriate rate of pay pertaining to an Engineer. Additionally, an [HB employec
transferring to engine service from another craft shall carry over any vacation eligibility based upon years of
IHB service in that craft.

This understanding is not intended to infringe on Agreements between IFB and UTU.

If the aforemontioned correctly sets forth our understanding, please acknowledge your agreement by signing
your name in the space provided below.

Very troly yours,

Ml

Director Labor Relations and Human Resources

T agyee:

LS g—

D.R*Byrom, General Ch@;&nﬂn BLET

g - 1¥-05"
AXCILIIS: P AR AR
gt . DR

/% INDIANA N . )

IxpIaNs HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY



06/28/2006 THU 17:11 FaX Z19%8267Z8 IHB RE LR/HR Woll/028

@

A

ARTICLE III - RATE PROGRESSION - NEW HIRES

In any class of service or job clasgzification, ratesm of pay. additives, and
other applicable elements of compensation for an employee whoge geniority in engine
or train service is established on or after June 1, 1993, will be 75% of the rate for
Present employees and will increase in increments of 5 percentage pointe for each
year of active service in engine and/or train service until the new employee’s rate
is equal to that of present employees. A year of active service phall consist of a
period of 365 calendar days in which the employee performs a total of 80 or more
toure of duty.

(a) Promoted Engineers who have had a previous employment relationship with another
carrier and are subsequently hired by the IHE Railroad shall be covered by this
Article. Such Engineers however shall receive credit toward completion of the
sixty (60) month period for any month in which compensated service was performed
as an Engineer for another carrier provided that such compensated service last
occurred within one (1) year of the date of employment with the IHB Railroad.

ARTICLE IV = SPECIAL, PAY DIFFERENTIAL
Sectien 1 - Payment

(a) Effective in the first pay period following the effective date of this
Agreement, a pay differential of §12.00 per basic day in yard service shall
be payable to Engineers promoted prior to June 1, 1993, when working without
a Fireman and with 2 Reduced or Foreman Only Train Crew.

(v) Effective January 1, 1995, thé pay differential shall be increased to §15.00 per
" basie yard day. ' T T

(¢) The Special Pay Differential shall not ba subject to general or cola increases.

(d) It is mutually agreed to and understood that the pay differential of $512.00 i=
in addition to the existing $2.00 pay differential effective Bpril 6, 198A.

T T mmmm— S T m et tiel Mk AA A L LuAAN

All of the provisions contained in Article III entitled "Health and Welfare
Plan and Early Retirement Major Medical Benefit Plan", of the Implementing Documents
effective November 7, 1991, between the railroads represented hy the National
Carriere’ Conference and employees represented by the Brotherhood of Locomotive
Engineers shall be incorporated into and made a part of thig Agreement, to the same
axtent, as if included herein.

ARTICLE VI - LUNCH PERIOD

Article 18 of the Schedule Working Agreement effective August 1, 1928 (corrected
to February 1957) and Article III, Section (8) of the April &6, 1988 Agreement between
the Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad and the Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers are
hereby abrogated and the following shall apply in substitution thereof:

Section 1 -

Lunch Period for Locomotive Engineers Working in Outer Belt Transfer Service.

(a) Engineers in Quter Belt Transfer Service shall be allowed twenty (20)
minutes for lunch without deduction in pay. The lunch period shall
commence between 3 1/2 and 8 hours after the starting time of the
agaignment.

Page 7



06/28/2006 THU 17:12 FAX Z19%88672Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

@glelz/028

(b) In the event an Outer Belt Engineer is not afforded a lunch period
during his tour of duty as spacified hereinakove, the lunch period
Bhall ba considered to be waived and the Engineer shall be paid thirty
(30) minutes at the applicable overtime rate of pay in lieu thereof,
in addition to any other compensation.

(c) It i agreed that all members of the crew shall begin and end their
lunch period as a unit,

Section 2 -

Lunch Period for Locomotive Engineers Working in Other Than Outer Belt
Transfer Sarvice.

(a) Engineers in other than Outer Belt Transfer Service shall be allowed
twenty (20) minutes for lunch without deduction in pay. The lunch
period shall commence between 3 1/2 and 6 1/2 hours after the starting
time of the apsignment.

(P) Engineers in other than Quter Belt Tranafer Service shall not be
required to work longer than & 1/2 hours without being allowad to go
to lunch, without deduction in pay or time therefor.

(¢) In the event an Engineer is not afforded a lunch period during his tour
of duty in accordance with the provisions as gset forth in (a) and (b)
above, the Engineer ehall be paid thirty (30) mihutes at the applicable
overtime rate of pay in addition to any other compensation, however, it
is hereby understood that, additionally, the Engineer ghall be allowed
a Junch paried as close to the one hundred elghty (180) minute period
ag gervice requirements permit.

(d) It is agreed that all members of the crew ghall begin and end their
lunch period ae a unit,
ARTICIE VII - YARD DELIVERIES
When delivering cars into an IHB vard or vard of a foreign carrier, Engineers
may be required to double a portion of their train to another track(s) within the

confines of that yard. It shall not be necessary that any one track be filled to
capacity.

ARTICLE VIII - EEGULARLY ASSIGNED QUTER BELT STARTING TIME ADJUSTMENTS

Section 1 -

The fixed advertised starting time of regularly assigned Outer Belt
Transfer Assignments may be adjusted by exactly one (1) hour to reflect a later
starting time of exactly one (1) hour.

Question: If the fixed advertised starting time of a regularly
assigned Outer Belt Trancfer Asgignment is 8:00 AM, and the
Carrier utilizes the provisions of Bection 1 as contained
herein, what will the adjusted starting time be?

Angwer; 9:00 AM.

Page 8



06/28/2006 THU 17:12 FAX Z19%88672Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

T
S

@o13/028

LSection 2 -

The fixed advertised starting time of regularly assigned Quter Balt
Transfer Assignments may be adjusted by exactly two (2) hours to reflect a later
starting time of exactly two (2) hours.

Question: If the fixed advertised starting time of a regularly assigned
Outer Belt Tranefer Assignment is 8:00 AM, and the Carrier
utilizes the provisions of Section 2 as contained heresin, what
will the adjusted starting time be?

AlGwar: 10:00 aM,

Section 3 -

In the event the provisions of Section 1 or Section 2 are utilized, the day/date
of the fixed advertised starting time of such agsignment shall be used for the
purpose of crediting Engineers with a start in connection with the Twenty-two Start
Agreement and algo for tha purpose of crediting such Engineers with compensation.

Section 4 -

In the event a regularly assigned Outer Balt Transfer Aggignment is subject to a
starting time change in accordance with the provisions as set forth in Section 1 or
Section 2, the regularly agsigned Engineer shsll' be notified by telephone two (2)
hours prior to the fixed advertised starting time of the regularily agsigned Outer
Belt Transfer Assignment and shall be informed as to what the adjusted starting time
of their assignment shall be.

Question: If the fixed advertized starting time of a regularly assigned
Outer Belt Transfer Aspignment is B:00 AM, and the Carrier
utilizes the provisions contained in Section 1 or Sectlon 2,
what time will the Carrier notify the regularly assigned
Engineer affected by the adjusted starting time?

Answer: 6:00 AM

Section 5§ -

In the event an extra Engineer is wutilized on a regularly assigned Outer Belt
Trangfer Aasignment and the provieions ag contained in Section 1 or Section 2 are
utilized, the extra Engineer shall be called two (2) hours prior to the adijusted
starting time of the assignment and shall be informed by the Crew Dispatcher that a
regular assignment with a fixaed starting time has been adjusted and as to what the
adjusted starting time of the assignment shall ba,

Question 1: If the fixed advertised starting time of a regularly agsigned
Outer Belt Transfer Assignment is 8:00 AM, and tha Carrier
ntilizes the provisions of Section 1, what time will the
Carrier notify the extra Engineer of the adjusted starting
time of such assignment and be called to f£ill such vacancy?

Angwer 1: 7:00 AM

Page 9



06/29/2006 THU 17:12

b

Question

Answer 2:

Bection 6 -

FAX Z19989%67:Z8 IHE RRE LR/HR

@glola/028

If the fixed advertiged starting time of a regularly ageigned
Outer Belt Tranafer Assignment ic 8:00 AM, and the Carrier utilizes
the provisions of Section 2, what time will the Carrier notify the
éxtra Engineer of the adjusted gtarting time of such assignment and
be called to fill auch vacancy?

8:00 AM

In the event the provisions of Section 1 or Section 2 are utilized, Engineer
ehall be compengated commencing from the fixed advertised starting time of the
regularly assigned Quter Belt Transfer Assignment.

Question 1:

Answer 1:

Quaestion 2:

Apswer 2:

Question 3:

Question

%

Answer 4:

L]

Question

Answer Bi

If the fixed advertised starting time of a regularly assigned
Outer Belt Transfer Assignment is B:00 BM and the Carrier utilizes
the provisions of Section 1, and the adjusted starting time of the
assignment ig 9:00 AM, what time will the Engineer begin to be
compensated?

8:00 AM.

If the fixed advertised starting time of a regularly assigned Outer
Belt Transfer Assignment is 8:00 AM and the Carrier utilizes the
provigions of Section 2, and the adjusted etarting time of the
assignment 1s 10:00 AM, what time will the Englneer begin to be
compensated? ' |

8:00 AM.

If the fixed advertiped starting time of a regularly aszigned Outer
Belt Transfer Assignment is 8:00 AM and the Carrier utilizen the
provieions of Section 1, and the adjusted starting time of the
agsignment i= 9:00 AM, what time will the Engineer begin to be
compensated at the overtime rate of pay?

.4:00 PM.

If the fixed adverticed starting time of a regularly assigned Outer
Belt Transfer Assignment ie 8:00 AM and the Carrier utilizes the
provisions of Section 2, and the adjusted starting time of the
agasignment ie 10:00 AM, what time will the Engineer begin to be
compensated at the overtime rate of pay?

4:00 PM.

If the fixed advertiped gtarting time of a regularly assigned
Outer Belt Transfer Assignment is 8:00 AM and the Carrier utilizes
the provisions of Section 1 or Section 2, what time will the extrs
Engineer begin to be compensated and what time will the extra
Engineer begin to be compensated at the overtime rate of pay?

The axtra Engineer shall be compensated as is g reguiar Engineer
in accordance with the provisions as set forth in this Section.

Page 10



06/28/2006 THU 17:12 FAX Z19%88672Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

—_—

C.

@o15/028

4

Section 7 -

In the event the provisions of Section 1 or Section 2 are utilized, tha fixed
etarting time of the regularly assigned Outer Belt Tranofer Assignment shall be
utilized for the purpose of applying Section 9 of the Schedule Working Agreement
effectiva August 1, 1923 (corrected to February 1957), as contained in the Schedule
Labor Agreement by and between the Indiana Harbor Railroad Company and the
Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers.

Section 8 =

In the event the provisions of Section 1 or Section 2 are ntilized, the adjusted
starting time of the regularly asajigned Outer Belt Transfer Azzignment shall be
utilized for the purpose of complying with the Hours of Service Act,

Section 9 -

In the event the provisions of Section 1 or Section ? are utilized, and the
regularly assigned Engineer are not rested under the applicable provisions of the
Hours of Service Act for their assignment on the following day, the fixed advertised
starting time of the regularly assigned Outer Belt Transfer Assignment shall be
adjusted in accordance with the provisions as set forth in Section 1 or Section 2, in
ordar for the Engineer affacted to be rested for their regular assignment under the
Houra of Service Act. The Carrier shall utilize the provisione of Section 4 and
Section 6 as set forth in this Article.

Section 10 -

A. The provisions as contained in this Article VIII, Section 1 through and
ineluding Section 9, may be cancelled by either party upon written
notice. Such notice to cancel must be perved between the time period
of May 1, 1993 and August 31, 1993,

B. In the event a cancellation notice iz served consistent with the
requirements contained in Paragraph A above, all of the provisione
in Article VIII as contained in this Agresment, shall automatically cancel
on September 30, 1993, and the parties signatory hereto shall revert to
agreement rules, practices, and/or understandings that were in effect prior
to February 1, 1993,

C. Except as otherwise provided for inp Paragraphe A and B hereof, the
provigions as contained in Article VIII, Section 1 through and including
Section 9, shall become effective on Fabruary 1, 1993, and shall remain
in effect until and unless changed in accordance with the applicable
provigions of the Railway Labor Aect as amended.

ARTTICLE IX - INTERCHANGE

Foreign line road trew(g) may receive their over the road train(s), or
deliver their over the road train(s) to designated points on the Indiana Harbor Belt
Railroad provided that such train(s) are solid train(s) moving intact for the purpose
of interchange; however, this shall be accomplished by a Separate and Special
Agreement by and between the General Chairperson, BLE and the Manager Labor
Relations/Perzsonne]l. -

Page 11



06/29/2006 THU 17:13 FARX Z199%8967VZ8 IHBE RR LR/HR glolg/0z8

N
—

NOTE 1: The provisions of this Artiecle are not intended to impose restrictions
in connection with interchange where restrictions
did not exist prior to the effective date of thie Agreement.

NOTE 2: In the event the General Chairperson, BLE, and the Manager
Labor Relations/Personnel are unable to consummate a Separate and
Special Agreement, this shall not be construed as bargaining
in poor faith on the part of either party.

ARTICLE X — FLEXIBLE YARD STARTING TIME

The Carrier may bulletin a regularly assigned yard crew outpide of the starting time
brackets for the purpose of obtaining or retaining a customer and better responding
to the needs of that cuetomer; however, thie shall be accomplished by Separate and
Special Agreement by and between the Genaral Chairperson, BLE and the Manager Labor
Relations/Personnel.

NOTE 1: The provisions of this Article are not intended to impose restrictions
in connection with yard starting times where restrictions did not exist
Prior to the effactive date of
this Agreement.

NOTE 2: 1In the event the Geperal Chairperson, BLE and the Manager
Labor Relations/Personnel are unable to consummate a Separate and
Special Agreement, this shall not be construed as bargaining
in poor faith on the part of aither party.

ARTICLE XI - HOLIDAY CANCELLATIONS

In the event a regularly assigned Outer Belt Transfer Assignment is cancelled
the day preceding the holiday and/or the day following the holiday, the Engineer may,
unless displaced, remain on the ageignment that was cancelled and shall be gualified
for the purpose of recelving holiday pay.

The holidays referred to in this Article are thoge provided for in the National
Holiday Agreement.

ARTICLE XII - TIME LIMITS ON AFPEALS

Section 1 - Discipline & Procedures

Effective ten (10) daye subsequent to the Bigning of this Agreement,
Section F(2) of the November 1, 1582 Agreement between the IHB Railroad and the
BLE lg amended teo read:

"2. The procedure outlined in paragraph 1 shall govern in appeals taken

to each succeeding officer (*). Decision by the highest officer designated
to handle discipline matter shall be final and binding unless within sixty
{60) days after written notice of the decision, maid officer i= notified

in writing that the decigion ig not accepted.

Thereafter, if conference is requested by either party it will be held

within sixty (60) days of date of decision, otherwise conference will bhe
considered as having been waived by mutual consent. All appeals involved

Page 12



06/28/2006 THU 17:13 FAX Z19%82672Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

-

Ge1v/028

in a decision of the highest officer shall be barred unless within one
year (12 monthe) from the date of said officer's decision proceedings are
instituted before a tribunal having jurisdiction pursvant to law or
agreement.

NOTE: (%) There shall not be more than two {2) succeeding officers
involved in the appeals procese; the Superintendent and
Manager Lakeor Relations & Personnel.

Section 2 - Claims & Grievances

Effective ten (10) days subsequent to the gigping of this Agreement, Section 17,
Paragraph (c) of the Schedule Working Agreement cffective August 1, 1928 (corraected
to February 1957) between the IHB Railroad and the BLE is amended to read:

"{e) The procedure outlined in paragraphs {(a) and (bh) ghall govern in
appeals taken to each succeeding officer, Decision by the highest officer
designated to handle claims and grievances shall be final and binding unless
within sixty days after written notice of the decision of said officer he is
notified in writing that hie decision is not accepted. All claims or
grievances involved in a decision of the highest officer shall bhe barred
unlese within one year (12 monthe) from the date of said officer’s decision
Proceedinge are instituted by the employee or his duly authorized
representative before a tribunal having jurisdiction purpuant to law or
agreemant of the claim or grievance involved. It is understood, however,
that the parties may by agreement in any particular cage extend the twelve
month period herein referred to."

ARTICI.E XIITI - EFFECT OF THIS AGREEMENT
Section 1 -

Thie Agreement is made in full and final settlement of all outstanding Section 6
Notices served upon the Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad by the Organization’s signatory
hereto on or about June 1, 1988 and August 23, 1988, covering benefits, health and
welfare, work rulee, and notices served by the Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad for
concurrent handling pursuant to the provisions of the Railway Labor Act as amended.

Section 2 -

The parties to thie Agreement shall not serve nor progress prlor to
November 1, 1994 (not to become effective befora Janttary 1, 1995), any notice or
propoeal for the purpose of changing provisions of thig Agreement and any proposals
in pending notices relating to such subject matters are hereby withdrawn.

No party to this Agreement shall serve or progreses, prior to November 1, 1994
(not to become effective before January 1, 1995), any notice or proposal which might
properly have been served when the last moratorium ended on July 1, 1988.
Section 3 -~

New proposals properly served under the Railway Labor Act covering subject

matters which do not reguest compensation may be progressed under the provieions of
the Railway Labor Act, az amended.

Fage 13



06/28/2006 THU 17:13 FAX Z19982672Z8 IHE RR LR/HR @o18/028

O
L

Section 4 -

This Article will not bar Management and the Organization from agreaing upon any
zubject of mutual interest.

Section 5 -

Except as provided for in Article VIII, Section 10, thie Agreement, APPENDIX I,
and Side Letters #1 through and including # 7 shall become effective February 1,
1993, and shall remain in effect through December 31, 1994 and thereafter, until
changed or modified in accordance with the provisions of the Railway Labor Act, as
amended.

Signed at Hammond, Indiana, this .ﬁchf day of xﬁkﬁﬂ-aer&f y 1993,
i

For the Employees Reprasaented hy the For the Indiana Harbor Belt

Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers: Rzilroad Company:

J.FK. Beatty

nager Laba elations/Personnel

" APPROVED:

CH e

C.H. Allen, General Manager

Page 14



06/29/2006 THU 17:13 FAX 2193396728 IHE RR LR/HR Zole/028

55555 oo T TITIIT ™
3 22eege ﬂ z ocooobo ﬁ z
SS558% = [ e S ]
DD XX I N o= ccccc %2
wonam jm Mt Wy jm
r‘:n:n rﬁ:ﬁ
m
- § 3 73
N — sy ._1
’ o m -
[ 53 Ol CE P o= O WD oo JCJT:'I_
x ;z
. 5 3 .
o ‘e wom o ; =z e z f§
S5889 °& 3% SB2gs of 2B
W it Lohm Al p =z Moo me S = 8
g} ™ LI - I AN m u‘ﬁ P, = =
o a Mme:nd @ m M@ m o u
- = g
o v
so=o o we B
€. - 0 O W 9 —x =
2 posso T3 8828 o¢
z b bl m L =
s O Rt & P Nomg m
H v .
et
= 2 V
— et £ - - o o z . i
=58 85 e %22 g2 @
PNP-'G"m'i ol 2238 of w
(A= R P RN SR VA e T Mo h
i@~y £ 2 cHMe Do N

_Ditigis
pLoiEL

g e e R s R
R B e G e e e
e P S e 5 08
D by ~m:;.'“:”.,:::'m s i b RN

g e

0
B P i0y Sy e S
G S T Y T

e ar ot dnm e & A B A rm b

ﬁ w.'“,"L., e A

ALY s b T e
e e

“owsang

.
L R Am“—wmk

Qb o

‘00°L1¢ sTenbs (¥0¥) 20uExOlTY M31) PIINPYU “GHET
‘an w14 sTEnba (voy) souemoTY M21n paanpey ‘CEAT T AlEnagm]

\r..:_\w_.-\«i_%
JER ¥
@ m
e e @
At -4
X LI
- - z:5), oo o z
el Sl ' z; ' [, =
0 oo B e oo =7 a
- S Oe s ! o we of
S Sews B bmwn Q
o ; wo = DO RO w
- h
£
I\\-; Lrr Ay & L i g o < E
. I ﬁg;a LE Moo 2
— . =
2 3 ouse T Neds &5
L [N | + 0w a
L T _—
wn — o & G A = > o o = oz
a F2 Py B3 = ul oo e e mz g
) . W 4O W ; o C MR A w -
N O m — = = E
e I nERe . REal 5 o
- Lo o = } c 4
.-J ~ @ w = w mgaﬁ 7 P
= -
i -
- oo P o z
= N &os MR g E
(‘\ G- g e Ho ag ;
i ’F‘ i m 1! .. . M
[ R LT RS ) , ;
"'j S i " i ::;?.-. gi; o
TR . = [ o e v

AVPENDIX 1



06/29/2006 THU 17:14

N0 AT¢ STenbs (Vo) souBmcTIY ﬁalg paonpay “$g5T T AIenuE[ 24T3033]3F

arT

' STE + QC0UEE

"T ‘01 STenba (¥DY) #OUBMOTIY #4215 PRIRpay ‘fe6T ‘1 A1Bn1qad 9ATID93]q

a

FAX Z19989%67:Z8 IHE RRE LR/HR
LT XTIIII ™t
00000 =
CCoC e m 0
o &oDmo:m Q =
ththipinin =
=
m =
e 3
r ™
-z X m
ry — Oy W om
- E
|
E8%az o& -§
@ 0w~ 5 95 -
Mok W W m e
WO E MW w E
h
w A W 5 =
[ =
M WO O o C
oo —
Ju U N m
- o th W w
=
=
C
_'
m

P . . .
b MR =
U@t omom ta- )
m Ww-M a. .
R R - | :
W~ .
i e AT, A E
MR = — 2
waima &g
HohB =
W s oo b
MO s
=
ofa e oifp il i::
B oAy = — T
bamm G
2w oo =
O m oo m
MO m
=
o LA Ay A =
Mmoo Z
H = D & =]
MWDk :
MWW w
MG =M
-
[TINET T T :
b e o X m -
L o— D O C
L@ o= oo meory
O Mmoo i
O Mo
S

i B

e

e

u B 01 q_m»m S s \ ;
T :
-w.}lv\ v - A.

AFPENDIX

Zl SHROH

gl'deds

SHEROH

L
os
g
2

¥B'ELTH £E2'0OLTE

FOILBLS

. yosITe

SHNOH

EQERLE

SHNOH

20914
EE'PELF

yE'ZILS

Fmeriw e iae e

“Mm,ﬂﬂaﬁﬁdhwﬁ;wm

SHMOH

POLELS

i
i

o

=]

k]
=

m
I o=
m 0
0
28
m®
n
E &
T
=
= 3
z 2
= w o
= =s]
= n
m
m E
=
=
C
=
m
(/)]
=
=
C
pr
-
o0

Mhlu
g
HE
=
=
W b=
m
w0 wm
R T %
L
e
[ QRN N :
| = &0 i
w o oo
z
7 T ey E
B RS e e
b O oM C
Diww T3
o o
L I T I
o
o=
= oo
LIRS = oo
By By — — @ = [
woeo o5 ~ =
"'.F’_Lm m L
oo O 4] [
— ol b A
[ S T m =
Lo @m gy C
o Lo =
oot =
0y oo
[ I XY i
= r—.. -

II




06/28/2006 THU 17:14 FAX Z19%8867Z8 IHB RE LR/HR @oz1/028

. A ILZIICI m
/ IIIIZX m.m
! [~ = v ] 3= oo oD :HE
e P CECCcc o3
Mmoo m a3 o % e e - o
ihihnihm =k AZEEE 3%
m o mom
[E- o §
c b
—_ = | o E i
b2 —= O w m - = M= O @ -~ n
b iy
—y = |
@ om z §3 z &3
A bR £ =8 mhEer 2 E4
T o SE2ds °§ 5 2223 of 3
rooa Sekye B 3 oo pw @
- - MEG @ @ m . - wm
= =
o w E
KR o s £ & =
by Jas [ e I m é mem e E
R [ ‘oW - pirgle [y I
E E‘- Sl Tk 3 m m B LW ;,"‘
Jui] = Ul m.u' o 0o &3 b ih
- W . . .
e H . '
= Lo
— A ':’,t_':C',‘ :
) - L
— N = S
oz g 8
b o R T8
‘:.11 & L. x\ m»'v:‘-?w;w-w ' ar dv:w'f-‘:m : KO
[=) , ;_\.r‘
= L
o = i
(=% )
] 21
8 ﬁ : . Ry L
a9 a :;r”,“';,*:;:“:”:‘“,z‘*. :”,“iv“?‘\w,. .,n.q...l?i?;v,xuﬂ “1‘&?_-‘;‘;
[ a N -
= R e s
m o H B e ;:_.mm.mam
=g R b s s i
- B et
= e i i g e i ey e eyt
(S - Pl AR S
- (&) et e S e ST ,Wmu.m-_m.wm\w: e e gy 3o T 1ot apm
N 5 0 iR e Y o s e T S R s
| W = et S E e ey
- 5 B R s e ..;.“'“_*'l“m_":::ﬂr"
& B g
o g SRS SRy R
™
Fain
- — H
Q = T i =
= & i ﬁw,ﬁ,,;;;v;,\“.; ’m'-:
o E ?:w.\::mwj,‘h ."l m ¢.u o '
Rt - T YT
'_g o el W,:.&,m H';m«m"”ﬁ : _"""m'
= £ ] K
o =
= ]
w -
i) e
-3 it o
— =
- b .‘ ..
o - [ ar T
[ o) ! “ =" e T Tl
Ed v . . o o S
[a] — = . b, UE
w fa ) 3 C. . .; E; . S..: e
. , ; LB E
- i > ; ! R ’"rn" 2l
. 3 o , Ea
m ;D ‘b 7] ) E; ﬁ . i
e w oo = /T ST NN 5
- [~ B R — = it =
£ eare] a =
[ . gnoee g4 bw-mmo mC
o o o E o b om D A
) A owl g bk
; BYke o« cgup B
+
< -
= =7 [ =
Ln = oo o do .é g = ;
M 2 —_ - 0o W o = mm
el z MK oS o w X
2 o S LA wma OC gl
= = - 'h' G‘J _(D m -k 0 RS — - =
- (o] 00O th — W . i:-? o i\} E : :
- [ ] P om oo
- -
B oo e E_: oA W ;: B
e wm = MO iy
aRex a G 5o W@ U
s @ om oW o= — B A D n 5
oW o e m W m
o [A] w B
o m - (@ ] o0 ;oo u

ATTENDTX LII



06/28/2006 THU 17:15 FaX Z19%8867Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

@

@oezz2/028

INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY
272]-161sT1 STREET, HAMMOND, IN 46323-1099

February 3, 1993

Side Letter #1

Mr. J.8. Perry
General Chairman, BLE
131 Surrey Drive
Bloomingdale, IL 60105

Dear Mr. Perry:

This refers to the increase in wages provided for in Section 2 of Article I
of this Implementing Document.

It is understood that the retroactive portion of that wage increage will be
paid within sixty (60) days from the effective date of this Agreement. It is
further understood that it shall be applied only to employees who have
continued their employment relationship up to the date of this Agreement or
who have retired or died subsecquent to January 1, 1992.

Please indicate your agreement by Eigning your name in the space provided
below.

Sineprely,

Relations/Personnel

I Agree:

ol

- Perry, Geffleral ChajeMman, BLE




06/29/2006 THU 17:15 FAX Z1998967EZ8 IHE RR LR/HR @oz3/02s

-

INDIANA HARBOR BELT RATLROAD COMPANY
2721-161sT STREET, HAMMOND, IN 46323-1099

Fabruary 3, 1993

Slde Letter #2

Mr. J.85. Perry
General Chairman, EBLE
131 Surrey Drive
Bloomingdale, IL 60105

Dear Mr. Parry:

As agread, subsequent to the application of the 3% genaral increase set forth
in Section 2 of Artiele I of this Agreement, effective February 1, 1993, the
basic daily rate of pay for Locomotive Engineers covered by this Agreement
shall be rounded up to equate to $131,00 per yard day.

t It was further agreed that effective February 1, 1993, all pay differentials
p based on weight on drivers or number and type of locomotive units operated
| : during an Engineer*s tour of duty shall be eliminated. -

o Differentials for Engineers get forth in the IFB/BLE Agreement of April &,
1988, for working without a Fireman and with a reduced train crew sghall
remain in effect.

Pleage indicate your agreement by signing your name in the gpace provided
balow.

Manager Labor
Relations/Personnel

I Agree:

\O {__( Qﬁ'*’i# /
7 Perry, Gereral ?ﬁman, BELE

®



06/28/2006 THU 17:15 FaX Z19%8867Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

@gloz4/028

INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY
2721-161s5t1 STREET. HAMMOND, IN 46323-1099

February 3, 1993

Side Letter #3

Mr. J.8. Perry
General Chairman, BLE
131 Surrey Drive
Bloomingdale, IL 60105

Dear Mr. Perry:

This refers to the lump sum payments provided for in Article IT of thic
Implementing Document:.

Sections 1 to 4 inclusive, of Part A of Article IT - Cost-of-Living Payments
are structured so as to provide lump sum payments that are essentially based
on the number of etraight time hours credited to an employee during a
specifiaed 12 month base period. Section B provides that all of these lump
fum payments are payable to an employee who has an employment. relationship as
of the dates such payments are made or has retired or died gubsequent to the
beginning of the applicable base pericd used to determine the amount of such
payment. Thue, for example, under Section 1 of Part A of Article II, except
for an employee who has retired or died, the Agreement requires that an
employee have an employment relationghip as of July 1, 1992, in order to
racelve a lump sum payment which will be based essentially on the number of
straight time hours credited to such employee during a period running from
April 1, 1991 through March 31, 1992.

The intervals between the close of the measurement periods and the actual
payments established in the 1985-86 National Agreements were in large part a
convenience to the carriers in order that there be adequate time to make the
neceasary calculations.

In recognition of this, we again confirm the understanding that an individual
having an employment relationship with a carrier on the last day of a
particular measurement period will not be disqualified from receiving the
lump sum (or portion thereof) provided for in the event his employment
relationship is terminated following the last day of the measurement period
but prier to the payment due date,

Please indicate your agreement by signing your name in the space provided
below, y




06/29/2006 THU 17:15 FARX Z199%3967VZ8 IHBE RR LR/HR glozs/ozs

INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY
2721-161sT STREET, HAMMOND, IN 46323-1099

February 3, 1933

Side Letter #4

Mr. J.5. Perry
Geaneral Chairman, BLE
131 Surrey Drive
Bloomingdale, IL &0105

Dear Mr. Perry:

This will confirm our understanding with respect to the calculations of
straight time hours in connection with the lump sum payments provided for in
Artiele II of thie Agreement dated February 1, 1993.

It is understood that the straight time equivalent number of hours paid for
at the overtime rate of pay for Engineers shall be included in such
calculatione.

) Please indicate your agreement by signing your name in the space provided
below.

Sincerel

ﬁﬁﬁiK. BE b4
Manager Labor

Relations/Personnel

I Agree:

()L &
! . k /ﬁﬂf_! /
Jkgf'Perry, Geﬁﬁialtggﬁfiman, BLE




06/28/2006 THU 17:15 FAX Z19982672Z8 IHE RR LR/HR _HO?S/OZB

INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY
272116187 STREET, HAMMOND, IN 46323-1099

February 3, 1993

Side Letter #5

Mr. J.5. Perry
General Chairman, BLE
131 Surrey Drive
Eloomingdale, IL 60105

Dear Mr. Perry:

This refers to our discussion whereby it was mutually agreed that

Paragraphs 10(a), 14, 15, 16 and 17 of the Memorandum of Agreement between
the Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineera and the Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad
Company effective February 15, 1966, shall be amended as follows:

"All references to 22 straight time starts ehall be amended

to read 22 starte. Therefore, any combination of straight

time or overtime starte exceeding 22 gtarts shall be paid at

one and one-half times the basic stralght time rate for such
f”) excess work."

All other provisions of the aforementioned Agreement ghall remain in full
force and effect.

Please indicate your agreement by signing your name in the space provided
below.

Sincerely,

BEXTTY
Manager Labor
Relations/Personnel

I Agree:

(-) 0 / <~7’///:uf/ -

Jﬂﬁﬂ Perry, Geﬁﬁiélbgyﬁlrman, ELE
X'




06/28/2006 THU 17:15 FAX Z1998%¢728 IHE RR LR/HR Wjez7/028

®

INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY
2721-161sT STREET, HAMMOND, IMN 46323-1009

February 3, 1993

Side Letter #6

Mr. J.5, Perry
General Chairman, BLE
131 Surrey Drive
Bloomingdale, IL 60105

Dear Mr. Perry:

This refers to our discussion whereby it was mutually agreed and understood
that in an effort to improve efficiency and minimize crew delay, the Carrier
shall arrange to affix all M.U, hoses to the twalve {12) connectione on each
locomotive, This will alleviate the neceszity for Locomotive Engineers to
move M.U. hoses from one location to another when regquired to M.U.
locomotives under the provisions of the Meporandum of Agreement by and
betwaen the Indiana Harbor Belt Railroad Company and the Brotherhood of
Locomotive Engineers ragarding Engineers who may be required to add or cut
off units from their locomotive consist dated June 29, 1981 and effective
July 1, 1981.

Pleage indicate your agreement by signing your pame in the space provided
balow.

Sincerely

anager Labor
Relations/Peraonnel

I Ragree:;

;}Bﬂ Perry, Géherazﬁgﬁairman, BLE



06/28/2006 THU 17:1¢ FAX Z1998%¢728 IHE RR LR/HR gjozs/ozs

INDIANA HARBOR BELT RAILROAD COMPANY
2721-16157T STREET, HAMMOND, IN 46323-1000

February 3, 1993

Side Letter #7

Mr. J.5. Perry
General Chairman, BLE
131 Surrey Drive
Bloomingdale, IL 60105

Dear Mr. Perry:
Thie refers to our discugsions concerning Carrier’s desire to implement the
use of a timeslip that would reflect the time worked for both Engineers and

members of the train crew.

It was agreed that the BLE would provide their input and participate in
discussions concerning the development of such a document.

fu) il?ase indicate your agreement by signing your name in the Space provided
elow,

Sinceraly,

-
f’ﬁf
i

LK.
Manager Labor
Relations/Personnel

I Agrea:

::;::> r
[fi;;lgg anzﬂff//
sz;kl Perry, Gormral ;;;Efman, BLE




